M. 28.59 10.28. RECORD. 11-01-1999 101187689

CATENTS ONLY

Box Assignments Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, DC 20231

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Merkel Freudenberg Fluidtechnic GmbH

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: Carl Freudenberg

Street Address: Hohnerweg 2-4 City, State, ZIP: 69469 Weinheim

Country: Germany

Assignee's Entity Type: German limited partnership

- 3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Execution Date: October 13, 1999
- 4. Patent No. 4,889,349 issued December 26, 1989 Patent No. 5,556,112 issued September 17, 1996
- 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

L. James Ristas Alix, Yale & Ristas, LLP 750 Main Street Hartford, CT 06103

- 6. Total number of patents involved: 2
- 7. Total fee enclosed: \$80.00. If this amount is incorrect, please charge or credit the difference to Deposit Account No. 16-2563.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

James Ristas

Date: October 26, 1999

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 2

Attorney's Docket: FREU/191/PC/US, FREU/293/PC/US

11/01/1999 HTHAII 00000011 4889349

01 FC:581

180.00 DD

PATENT REEL: 010327 FRAME: 0908

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Merkel Freudenberg Fluidtechnic GmbH, having a place of business at Industriestrasse 64, 21107 Hamburg, Germany, are the owners of the following patents:

United States Patent No. 4,889,349 dated December 26, 1989 United States Patent No. 5,556,112 dated September 17, 1996

WHEREAS, Carl Freudenberg, a limited partnership organized and existing under the laws of Germany, having a place of business at Höhnerweg 2 - 4, 69469 Weinheim, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and the improvements contained therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$ 1.00) to us in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Merkel Freudenberg Fluidtechnic GmbH, sell, assign and transfer to Carl Freudenberg, its successors and assigns (hereinafter called "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and improvements, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its and their sole use and behoof.

We covenant that we have the lawful right to assign the interest in said improvements in the manner and form as herein expressed, that the interests herein conveyed are free from prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other encumbrance whatsoever and that the execution of this Assignment is our free act and deed.

Merkel Freudenberg Fluidtechnic GmbH

Hasso von Kameke Managing Director

Ву

Hans-Peter Sieweke Managing Director

Date: October 13, 1999

RECORDED: 10/28/1999